

Nos. 21-1484 and 22-51

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
PROF. DANIEL MCCOOL, PROF. EZRA ROSSER  
AND PROF. DAVID E. WILKINS,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

RICHARD W. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROTHSTEIN DONATELLI LLP  
1215 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
505-988-8004  
rwhughes@rothsteinlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Treaties of 1849 and 1868 Confirm the Trust Relationship Between the United States and the Navajo Nation .....	3
II. The Treaty of 1849 Intended to Bring the Navajo Nation Under the Guardianship of the United States .....	6
III. The Treaty of 1868 was Premised on the Idea that the Navajos Would Pursue Agriculture and Grazing When They Returned to Their Homeland.....	9
A. History Leading to the Treaty of 1868 ...	9
B. Navajo Leaders Sought a Return to Their Homeland in Order to Grow Crops and Raise Animals .....	13
C. The Treaty Specifically Encouraged the Navajos to Engage in Agriculture and Pastoral Pursuits.....	16
IV. Subsequent Land Additions Assumed Navajos Had Enough Water to Meet Their Agricultural and Grazing Needs .....	18
V. The United States Has Continually Favored Non-Indian Water Demands Over Known Navajo Water Needs.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	30
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	12
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....	3-5, 22, 31, 32
TREATIES AND STATUTES	
Treaty with the Navaho, 1849 (Sep. 9, 1849), 9 Stat. 974 .....	2-6, 8, 9, 21, 22
Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 667 .....	2-5, 9, 16, 18, 31
Dawes Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 .....	20, 21
1928 Boulder Canyon Project Act .....	27
1934 Boundary Act, Act of June 14, 1934, ch. 521, 48 Stat. 960.....	21
1956 Colorado River Storage Project Act.....	27
1968 Colorado River Basin Project Act.....	28
An Act For the relief of the Navajo Indians at the Bosque Redondo, and to establish them on a reservation and for other purposed, H.R. 733, 40th Cong. (1868) .....	12
Colorado River Compact, 1923 Colo. Sess. Laws 684, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-61-101 (2022) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
51 Cong. Rec. 12950 (1914).....	24
Agents in New Mexico, <i>Annual Report of the Office of Indian Affairs</i> (1879) .....	20
American Indian Policy Review Commission, Report, May 17, 1977 .....	28
Andrés Reséndez, <i>The Other Slavery: The Uncovered Story of Indian Enslavement in America</i> (2016) .....	9, 10
Bernard DeVoto, <i>The Year of Decision: 1846</i> (1942) .....	6
Bernhard Michaelis, <i>The Navajo Treaty of 1868: Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> (2014) .....	10, 11, 13-16
Bureau of Indian Affairs., <i>Report to the United States Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs on the Status of Construction of Indian Irrigation Projects</i> , 94th Cong. (1975) .....	23
Bureau of Reclamation, <i>Brief History of the Bureau of Reclamation</i> (2000) <a href="https://perma.cc/EC9J-TRGS">https://perma.cc/EC9J-TRGS</a> .....	29
Bureau of Reclamation, <i>Colorado River Basin Supply and Demand Study</i> (2012) <a href="https://perma.cc/Z29A-DEX8">https://perma.cc/Z29A-DEX8</a> .....	29
Bureau of Reclamation, <i>Navajo Indian Irrigation Project</i> (2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/56D2-6N79">https://perma.cc/56D2-6N79</a> .....	26
Colorado River Basin Ten Tribes Partnership, <i>Tribal Water Study Report</i> (2018) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, <i>Annual Report of the Office of Indian Affairs</i> (1930) .....	21
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d sess. 2012 (1868).....	17
Daniel McCool, “Searching for Equity, Sovereignty, and Homeland,” in <i>Cornerstone at the Confluence: Navigating the Colorado River Compact’s Next Century</i> (Jason Robison ed., 2022) .....	27
Daniel McCool, <i>Command of the Waters: Iron Triangles, Federal Water Development, and Indian Water</i> (1987) .....	22, 25
E. Richard Hart, <i>Pedro Pino: Governor of Zuni Pueblo, 1830-1878</i> (2003) .....	11
Ezra Rosser, <i>A Nation Within: Navajo Land and Economic Development</i> (2021) .....	12, 19, 20, 29
Felix Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012 ed., 2019 Supp.).....	1, 4, 5
Frank McNitt, <i>Navajo Wars: Military Campaigns, Slave Raids, and Reprisals</i> (1972, 1990).....	10
Garrick Bailey & Roberta Bailey, <i>A History of the Navajos: The Reservation Years</i> (1986).....	19
James Friday Locke, <i>Book of the Navajo</i> (2001).....	7
John Hughes, <i>Doniphan’s Expedition</i> (1847, 2009) .....	6, 7, 8
John L. Kessell, <i>General Sherman and the Navajo Treaty of 1868: A Basic and Expedient Misunderstanding</i> , 12 W. Hist. Q. 251 (1981) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kerry R. Oman, <i>The Beginning of the End: The Indian Peace Commission of 1867-1868</i> , 22 <i>Great Plains Q.</i> 35 (2002) .....	12
Klara B. Kelley & Peter M. Whiteley, <i>Navajoland: Family Settlement and Land Use</i> (1989).....	9
Klara Kelley & Harris Francis, <i>A Diné History of Navajoland</i> (2019).....	29
Lawrence Kelly, <i>Navajo Roundup: Selected Correspondence of Kit Carson's Expedition Against the Navajo, 1863-1865</i> (1970) .....	11, 14
Lawrence Kelly, <i>The Navajo Indians and Federal Indian Policy, 1900-1935</i> (1968).....	19
Lloyd L. Lee, <i>Diné Identity in a 21st Century World</i> (2020) .....	10, 19
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks Upon Signing the Colorado River Basin Project Act (Sept. 30, 1968), <a href="https://perma.cc/CP7P-5SXR">https://perma.cc/CP7P-5SXR</a> .....	28
Lynn R. Bailey, <i>The Long Walk: A History of the Navajo Wars, 1846-68</i> (1964) .....	6, 7, 11
Marie Mitchell, <i>The Navajo Peace Treaty 1868</i> (1973).....	10
Monroe E. Price & Gary D. Weatherford, <i>Indian Water Rights in Theory and Practice: Navajo Experience in the Colorado River Basin</i> , 40 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> 97 (1976) .....	26
Nat'l Water Comm'n, <i>Water Policies for the Future: Final Report to the President and to the Congress of the United States</i> (1973).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Norris Hundley, Jr., <i>Water and the West</i> (2nd ed. 2009) .....	24
Peter Iverson, <i>Diné: A History of the Navajos</i> (2002) .....	10, 11, 19
Porter Preston & C. A. Engle, <i>Report of Advisors on Irrigation on Indian Reservations</i> , reprinted in U.S. Congress, Senate, Committee on Indian Affairs, Subcommittee on Resolution 79, Hearings, Survey of Conditions on the Indians in the United States, 71st Cong. 2d sess., pt. 6, Jan. 21, 1930 (1928) .....	23
Report of the Commission of Indian Affairs, <i>Annual Report of the Office of Indian Affairs</i> (1930) .....	21
Richard C. Hopkins, <i>Kit Carson and the Navajo Expedition</i> , 18 <i>Montana: The Magazine of Western History</i> 52 (1968) .....	10
Robert McPherson, <i>A History of San Juan County: In the Palm of Time</i> (1995) .....	9
Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affs., 95th Cong., <i>Meetings of the American Indian Policy Review Commission</i> (Comm. Print 1977) .....	24
Thomas P. Smith, <i>Agreement with Navajo Indians</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 310 (1897) .....	20
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, EP 360-1-2, <i>Historical Highlights of the United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> (1973) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>The Southwest Indian Report</i> (1973).....	24
Water and Tribes Initiative, <i>The Status of Tribal Water Rights in the Colorado River Basin</i> (2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/AHJ9-HYZ4">https://perma.cc/AHJ9-HYZ4</a> .....	30
William McKinley, <i>Settlers on the Navajo Reservation</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 657 (1900).....	21
